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8.29 Compensation claims for employment injuries and payments made, 1971 and 1972 

Year and province 

1 
1971P 

Newfoundland 

Manitoba 

British Columbia 

Total , 197 IP 

1972P 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec ' 
Ontar io ' 
Maniitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

Total , 1972P 

Compensation 

Medical 
aid only' 

5,941 
996 

14,029 
15.699 

112,069 
231.103 

15,421 
12,210 
35,231 
58,108 

500,807 

7,200 
1,006 

12.622 
14,963 

106,033 
237,247 

14,289 
14,788 
37,742 
55,636 

501,526 

claims 
Temporary 
disability 

5,234 
1,254 

11,800 
8,708 

70,051 
130,434 

13,903 
9,974 

26,556 
30,368 

308,282 

6,414 
1.150 

11,681 
8,634 

74,635 
133,901 

16,085 
11,704 
26,416 
39,291 

329,911 

Permanent 
disability 

143 
20 

674 
319 

7,081 
4,932 

541 
265 

1,128 
1,428 

16,531 

182 
6 

661 
365 

7,478 
5,063 

433 
402 

1,362 
1,411 

17,363 

Fatal 
mjury 

19 
3 

26 
30 

254 
361 

33 
34 

100 
172 

1,032 

50 
1 

32 
49 

227 
371 

37 
49 

104 
179 

1,099 

Total 

11,337 
2,273 

26,529 
24,756 

189,455 
366,830 

29,898 
22.483 
63,015 
90,076 

826,652 

13,846 
2.163 

24,996 
24,011 

188,373 
376,582 

30,844 
26,943 
65,624 
96,517 

849,899 

Workmen ' s 
Compensa
tion Board 
payments ' 
$ 

4,678,497 
654,892 

11,539,890 
6,526.568 

72,203,103 
136.798,771 

9,212,549 
8,714,085 

22,502,830 
41,606,788 

314,437,973 

3,345,019 
830,087 

12,809,706 
7,331,339 

83,194,001 
156,902,395 

11,211,758 
10.409,332 
27,669,929 
45.326,075 

359,029,641 

'Injuries requiring medical treatment but not causing disability for a sufficient period to qualify for compensation; the 
period varies among provinces. 

'Includes, except where noted otherwise, payments to compensate loss of earnings, medical aid payments, cost of rehabilita
tion and hospitalization (not including capital expenditures) and pensions paid (not pensions awarded) for temporary and 
permanent disabilities; the Quebec compensation figure includes pensions awarded as well as pensions paid. 

'Distribution partly estimated. 

8.30 Union membership in Canada, 1952-72 (tliousands) 

Year 

1952 
1953 
1954 
1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 

Members 

1,146 
1.220 
1,268 
1.268 
1.352 
1.386 
1,454 

Year 

1959 
1960 
1961 
1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 

Members 

1,459 
1.459 
1.447 
1,423 
1,449 
1,493 
1,589 

Year 

1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 

1.736 
1.921 
2,010 
2,075 
2,173 
2,211 
2,371 

8.31 Union membership, by type of union and affiliation, as at January 1972 

Typd and affiliation Unions 
No. 

99 
84 

4 
5 
6 

68 
19 
12 
4 

33 

129 
128 

141 

437 

Locals 
No. 

4,914 
4,463 

146 
8 

297 

5,278 
2,862 
1,135 

27 
1.254 

129 
128 

1 

141 

10,462 

Membership 

No. 

1,411,852 
1,195,398 

115,671 
619 

100,164 

892,691 
401,098 
218,526 

10.511 
262,556 

12,885 
12,790 

95 

53,213 

2,370,641 

% 
59.6 
50.5 

4.9 
1 

4.2 

37.7 
16.9 

9.2 
0.5 

11.1 

0.5 
O.S 

2.2 

100.0 

International unions 
AFL-CIO/CLC 
CLC only 
AFL-CIO only 
Unaffiliated unions 

National unions 
CLC 
CNTU 
CCU 
Unaffiliated unions 

Directly chartered local unions 
CLC 
CNTU 

Independent local organizations 
Total 

'Less than 0.1°/ 


