8.29 Compensation claims for employment injuries and payments made, 1971 and 1972

Year and province	Compensation claims					Workmen's
	Medical aid only	Temporary disability	Permanent disability	Fatal injury	Total	Compensa- tion Board payments ²
1971P						
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec ³ Ontario ³ Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia	5,941 996 14,029 15,699 112,069 231,103 15,421 12,210 35,231 58,108	5,234 1,254 11,800 8,708 70,051 130,434 13,903 9,974 26,556 30,368	143 20 674 319 7,081 4,932 541 265 1,128 1,428	19 3 26 30 254 361 33 34 100 172	11,337 2,273 26,529 24,756 189,455 366,830 29,898 22,483 63,015 90,076	4,678,497 654,892 11,539,890 6,526,568 72,203,103 136,798,771 9,212,549 8,714,085 22,502,833 41,606,788
Total, 1971P	500,807	308,282	16,531	1,032	826,652	314,437,973
1972P						
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec ³ Ontario ² Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia	7,200 1,006 12,622 14,963 106,033 237,247 14,289 14,788 37,742 55,636	6,414 1,150 11,681 8,634 74,635 133,901 16,085 11,704 26,416 39,291	182 661 365 7,478 5,063 433 402 1,362 1,411	50 1 32 49 227 371 37 49 104 179	13,846 2,163 24,996 24,011 188,373 376,582 30,844 26,943 65,624 96,517	3,345,019 830,087 12,809,706 7,331,339 83,194,001 156,902,395 11,211,758 10,409,332 27,669,929 45,326,075
Total, 1972p	501,526	329,911	17,363	1,099	849,899	359,029,641

Injuries requiring medical treatment but not causing disability for a sufficient period to qualify for compensation; the

8.30 Union membership in Canada, 1952-72 (thousands)

Year	Members	Year	Members	Year	Members
1952 1953 1954 1955 1956	1,146 1,220 1,268 1,268	1959 1960 1961 1962	1,459 1,459 1,447 1,423 1,449	1966 1967 1968 1969	1,736 1,921 2,010 2,075 2,173
1957 1958	1,352 1,386 1,454	1963 1964 1965	1,493 1,589	1971 1972	2,211 2,371

8.31 Union membership, by type of union and affiliation, as at January 1972

Type and affiliation	Unions	Locals	Membership	
	No.	No.	No.	%
International unions AFL-CIO/CLC CLC only AFL-CIO only Unaffiliated unions	99 84 4 5	4,914 4,463 146 8 297	1,411,852 1,195,398 115,671 619 100,164	59.6 50.5 4.9 4.2
National unions CLC CNTU CCU Unaffiliated unions	68 19 12 4 33	5,278 2,862 1,135 27 1,254	892,691 401,098 218,526 10,511 262,556	37.7 16.9 9.2 0.5 11.1
Directly chartered local unions CLC CNTU	129 128 1	129 128 1	12,885 12,790 95	0.5
Independent local organizations	141	141	53,213	2.2
Total	437	10,462	2,370,641	100.0

Less than 0.1%.

period varies among provinces.

*Includes, except where noted otherwise, payments to compensate loss of earnings, medical aid payments, cost of rehabilitation and hospitalization (not including capital expenditures) and pensions paid (not pensions awarded) for temporary and permanent disabilities; the Quebec compensation figure includes pensions awarded as well as pensions paid.

*Distribution partly estimated.